

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 4659, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$2,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2014 Grant Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an agreement with the Missouri Safety Center in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office Child Passenger Safety Enforcement grant.

**ORDINANCE NO. 4659,** September 15, 2014

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, automobile accidents are the number one killer of children and regular child safety seat and safety belt use is the most effective way to reduce fatalities in motor vehicles crashes; and,

WHEREAS, to combat this situation, the Sheriff's Office has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$2,500.00 by the Missouri Safety Center in furtherance of the Center's Child Passenger Safety Enforcement program for the period September 14 through September 20, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the use of funds for reimbursement of overtime used for the Child Passenger Safety Enforcement program promoting the use of safety seats and safety belts throughout the County pursuant to the attached agreement with the Missouri Safety Center; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

File #: 4659, Version: 0				
BE IT ORDAINED by the C	County Legislature of Jackson Co	ounty, Missou	uri, that the fo	ollowing
appropriation from the undesig	nated fund balance of the 2014 Gra	ant Fund be a	nd hereby is m	ade:
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Child Passenger Safety	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	TO Grant	Fund
010-4297	45854 - Increase Revenue	\$2,500		
010-2810			esignated ince\$2,500	Fund
010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	\$2,500		
010-4297 010-4297	55030 - Overtime 55040 - FICA	\$ 177	\$2,323	
and,				
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED	that the County Executive be and	hereby is aut	horized to exec	cute the
attached agreement with the M	lissouri Safety Center.			
Effective Date: This ordinan Executive.	ce shall be effective immediately	upon its sig	nature by the	County
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
Senior Deputy County Counse	lor Cou	inty Counselo	r	_
•	e attached Ordinance, Ordinance N n <u>September 15, 2014</u> by the Jack			
V 0	Naw	- 0		

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent \_\_\_\_0

File #: 4659, Version: 0		
	<del>_</del>	
Date	Mary Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Jo
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No. 4659.	
Date	Michael Sanders, County Executive	D.
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 2810 Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$2,500.00	
Date	Director Finance and Purchasing	of